






 

Date Application Deemed Complete March 13, 2015 Date Extension Letter Sent Not applicable 

End of 60-Day Decision Period May 12, 2015 End of 120-Day Decision Period Not applicable 

 

CPED STAFF REPORT 
Prepared for the City Planning Commission 
 
 

 

LAND USE APPLICATION SUMMARY 

Property Location: 4609 28th Avenue South 
Project Name:  Not applicable 
Prepared By: Hilary Dvorak, Principal Planner, (612) 673-2639 
Applicant:  Lora Grgich 

Project Contact:   Lora Grgich 
Request:  To add a third-story addition and roof top deck to a four-plex. 
Required Applications: 
Expansion of a Legal 
Nonconforming Use 

To allow a third-story addition to a four-plex in the R2B Two-family 
District. 

Conditional Use 
Permit 

To increase the height of the building in the SH Shoreland Overlay District 
from 2.5 stories or 35 feet to 3 stories or 35 feet. 

Variance  To increase the floor area ratio of the building from .5 to .87. 
Variance  To reduce the north interior side yard setback from 9 feet to 4.8 feet. 
Variance  To reduce the south interior side yard setback from 9 feet to 4.9 feet. 

 

SITE DATA 
 

Existing Zoning R2B District 
SH Shoreland Overlay District and AP Airport Overlay District 

Lot Area 5,072 square feet / .12 acres 
Ward(s) 12 
Neighborhood(s) Ericsson 
Designated Future 
Land Use Urban Neighborhood 

Land Use Features Not applicable 
Small Area Plan(s) Not applicable 

  

CPC Agenda Item #7 
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BACKGROUND 

SITE DESCRIPTION AND PRESENT USE. The property is located on the east side of 28th 
Avenue South, three properties south of East 46th Street. The property is occupied by a four unit 
residential building. 

SURROUNDING PROPERTIES AND NEIGHBORHOOD. The property is surrounded by 
single- and two-family dwellings on the north, east and south. There is also a nonconforming triplex 
located at 4617 28th Avenue South. Lake Hiawatha is located across 28th Avenue South from the 
property. The site is located in the Ericsson neighborhood. 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION. The existing four unit residential building was built in 1929. All four of 
the dwelling units within the building currently have one bedroom and one bathroom. The applicant is 
proposing to add a third level to the building in order to increase the size of the two dwelling units on 
the second floor. Both of the second floor dwellings would become two level units with two bedrooms 
and two bathrooms each. Each of the second floor units would have outdoor living space on the third 
floor and access to a fourth (roof) floor deck. The applicant is proposing to make other changes to the 
building including two new balconies on the second floor, a few new windows, stucco repair and new 
paint. 

RELATED APPROVALS. Not applicable. 

PUBLIC COMMENTS. A letter of support was received from the Standish Ericsson Neighborhood 
Association. Any additional correspondence received prior to the public meeting will be forwarded on 
to the City Planning Commission for consideration. 

ANALYSIS 

EXPANSION OF A NONCONFORMING USE 
The Department of Community Planning and Economic Development has analyzed the application to 
allow a third-story addition to a four-plex in the R2B Two-family District based on the following findings: 

1. A rezoning of the property would be inappropriate. 

Rezoning the property would be inappropriate. The 4500 and 4600 blocks of 28th Avenue South are 
zoned R2B and the remainder of the surrounding area is zoned R1A. To make the four-plex 
conforming as to zoning the property would need to be zoned R3. A rezoning to the R3 zoning 
district would not be appropriate as 28th Avenue South is not a designated corridor. 

2. The enlargement, expansion, relocation, structural alteration or intensification will be compatible with 
adjacent property and the neighborhood. 

The proposed expansion of the four-plex will not be compatible with the adjacent properties or the 
neighborhood. The adjacent properties are primarily one and two stories in height whereas the 
proposed building would be three stories in height. In addition, a rooftop deck is also proposed 
which adds to the overall height of the building. In addition to the height not being compatible, the 
overall size of the structure would be much larger than surrounding buildings and the required 
interior side yard setbacks for a three-story building would not be met. 

https://www.municode.com/library/mn/minneapolis/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=MICOOR_TIT20ZOCO_CH531NOUSST
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3. The enlargement, expansion, relocation, structural alteration or intensification will not result in significant 
increases of adverse, off-site impacts such as traffic, noise, dust, odors, and parking congestion. 

The proposed expansion of the four-plex would not result in significant increases of adverse, off-site 
impacts such as traffic, noise, dust, odors, and parking congestion. There are currently four, one-
bedroom units in the building. The proposed expansion would increase the size of the two dwelling 
units on the second floor to two bedrooms and two bathrooms. There is an existing four-car garage 
on the property. Each of the four dwelling units within the building has access to one parking space. 

4. The enlargement, expansion, relocation, structural alteration or intensification, because of improvements to 
the property, will improve the appearance or stability of the neighborhood. 

The proposed expansion of the four-plex will neither improve nor worsen the appearance or 
stability of the neighborhood. The proposed modifications to the existing building will modernize the 
appearance of the building. However, the overall height of the building will be one story taller than 
any other building in the area. A three-story building will change the overall character of the area. 

5. In districts in which residential uses are allowed, the enlargement, expansion, relocation, structural alteration 
or intensification will not result in the creation or presence of more dwelling units on the subject property 
than is allowed by the regulations of the district in which the property is located. 

The proposed expansion of the four-plex will not result in additional dwelling units on the property. 
The applicant is proposing to add a third level to the building in order to increase the size of the 
two dwelling units on the second floor. 

6. The enlargement, expansion, relocation, structural alteration or intensification will not be located in the 
Floodway District. 

The property is not located in the floodway district. 

CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT 
The Department of Community Planning and Economic Development has analyzed the application to 
increase the height of the building in the SH Shoreland Overlay District from 2.5 stories or 35 feet to 3 
stories or 35 feet based on the following findings: 

1. The establishment, maintenance or operation of the conditional use will not be detrimental to or endanger 
the public health, safety, comfort or general welfare. 

The existing building is two stories or 23.5 feet in height. The property is zoned R2B and is located 
in the SH Shoreland Overlay District. Both the base zoning district and the overlay district have a 
maximum height limitation of 2.5 stories or 35 feet. In the SH Shoreland Overlay District the overall 
height is measured to the highest point of the structure. In this case, the highest point of the 
structure is the railing around the rooftop deck. 

Increasing the height of the building from 2.5 stories or 35 feet to 3 stories or 35 feet will not be 
detrimental to or endanger the public health, safety or general welfare. However, increasing the 
height of the building would be detrimental to the comfort of the area. If the height of the building 
were increased to three stories with a rooftop deck it would be the tallest structure in the 
immediate area. 

https://www.municode.com/library/mn/minneapolis/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=MICOOR_TIT20ZOCO_CH525ADEN_ARTVIICOUSPE
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2. The conditional use will not be injurious to the use and enjoyment of other property in the vicinity and will 
not impede the normal and orderly development and improvement of surrounding property for uses 
permitted in the district. 

Increasing the height of the building from 2.5 stories or 35 feet to 3 stories or 35 feet will be 
injurious to the use and enjoyment of other property in the vicinity and impede the normal or 
orderly development and improvement of surrounding property. Increasing the height of the four-
plex will not be compatible with surrounding properties. The adjacent properties are primarily one 
and two stories in height whereas the proposed building would be three stories in height. In 
addition, a rooftop deck is also proposed which adds to the overall height of the building. Increasing 
the height of the building would set a bad precedent in an area that hasn’t been impacted by taller, 
infill development. In addition to the height not being compatible, the overall size of the structure 
would be much larger than surrounding buildings and the required interior side yard setbacks for a 
three-story building would not be met. 

3. Adequate utilities, access roads, drainage, necessary facilities or other measures, have been or will be 
provided. 

Increasing the height of the building will have no impact on utilities, access roads or drainage. 

4. Adequate measures have been or will be taken to minimize traffic congestion in the public streets. 

Increasing the height of the building will have no impact on traffic congestion in the public streets. 

5. The conditional use is consistent with the applicable policies of the comprehensive plan. 

The Minneapolis Plan for Sustainable Growth identifies the site as Urban Neighborhood on the future 
land use map. The proposed development would be inconsistent with the following policies of The 
Minneapolis Plan for Sustainable Growth: 

Land Use Policy 1.8: Preserve the stability and diversity of the city's neighborhoods 
while allowing for increased density in order to attract and retain long-term residents 
and businesses. 

1.8.1 Promote a range of housing types and residential densities, with highest density 
development concentrated in and along appropriate land use features. 

Housing Policy 3.7: Maintain the quality, safety and unique character of the city’s 
housing stock. 

3.7.1 Promote and incentivize private investment in housing maintenance and renovation. 

3.7.5 Promote the use of high quality materials in new housing construction to minimize long-
term deterioration of the housing stock. 

Urban Design Policy 10.4: Support the development of residential dwellings that are of 
high quality design and compatible with surrounding development. 

10.4.1 Maintain and strengthen the architectural character of the city's various residential 
neighborhoods. 

10.4.2 Promote the development of new housing that is compatible with existing 
development in the area and the best of the city’s existing housing stock. 

Urban Design Policy 10.7: Maintain and preserve the quality and unique character of 
the city's existing housing stock. 
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10.7.1 Rehabilitation of older and historic housing stock should be encouraged over 
demolition. 

10.7.2 Encourage the use of high quality and durable materials for construction and historic 
preservation. 

10.7.3 Encourage adaptive reuse, retrofit and renovation projects that make the city's 
housing stock competitive on the regional market. 

10.7.4 Renovation of housing should reflect the setbacks, orientation, pattern, materials, 
height and scale of surrounding dwellings. 

10.7.5 Provide the flexibility in the city's ordinances to improve and maintain existing 
structures. 

While the comprehensive plan policies support rehabbing and reinvesting in the existing structure 
the policies say to do so in a way that is compatible with the surrounding area. Increasing the height 
of the four-plex will not be compatible with surrounding properties. The adjacent properties are 
primarily one and two stories in height whereas the proposed building would be three stories in 
height. A rooftop deck is also proposed which adds to the overall height of the building. In addition 
to the height not being compatible, the overall size of the structure would be much larger than 
surrounding buildings and the required interior side yard setbacks for a three-story building would 
not be met. 

6. The conditional use shall, in all other respects, conform to the applicable regulations of the district in which it 
is located. 

If the requested land use applications are approved, the proposal will comply with all provisions of 
the R2B District. 

Additional Standards to Increase Maximum Height 

In addition to the conditional use permit standards, the Planning Commission shall consider, but not be 
limited to, the following factors when determining the maximum height of principal structures in 
commercial districts: 

1. Access to light and air of surrounding properties. 

To the north of the subject property there is a one-and-a-half-story residential property and to the 
south there is a two-story residential property. There is approximately 10 feet between the subject 
property and the structure to the north and nine feet between the subject property and the 
structure to the south. The applicant is proposing to add an additional story to the building and 
maintain the existing setbacks. This will reduce the amount of light and air that the adjacent buildings 
receive. In addition, the increased height of the building will make the space between the buildings 
feel more canyon-like. 

2. Shadowing of residential properties, significant public spaces, or existing solar energy systems. 

A shadow study was done that depicts shadowing impacts on March 21st, June 21st, October 21st and 
December 21st at 10 am and 4 pm. The shadow study indicates that there will be shadows cast on 
the residential properties to the north and northwest at different times of the day. Staff is not aware 
of any existing solar energy systems that would be affected by the proposed height increase. 

3. The scale and character of surrounding uses. 

https://www.municode.com/library/mn/minneapolis/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=MICOOR_TIT20ZOCO_CH546REDI_ARTIGEPR_546.110INMAHE
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The proposed expansion of the four-plex will not be compatible with the scale and character of the 
surrounding properties. The adjacent properties are primarily one and two stories in height whereas 
the proposed building would be three stories in height. In addition, a rooftop deck is also proposed 
which adds to the overall height of the building. 

4. Preservation of views of landmark buildings, significant open spaces or water bodies. 

There are no landmark buildings, significant open spaces or water bodies that the proposed building 
would block views of. While Lake Hiawatha and parkland is located across 28th Avenue South from 
the property, the existing two-story structure blocks views of them from those properties to the 
east. 

In addition to the conditional use and variance standards contained in Chapter 525, Administration and 
Enforcement, the city planning commission and board of adjustment shall consider the following: 

1. The prevention of soil erosion or other possible pollution of public waters, both during and after construction. 

The applicant would be required to work closely with CPED, the Public Works Department and the 
various utility companies during the duration of the development to ensure that all procedures are 
followed in order to comply with city and other applicable requirements.  

2. Limiting the visibility of structures and other development from protected waters. 

The development site is located across the street from Lake Hiawatha. Increasing the height of the 
four-plex will not be compatible with surrounding properties. The adjacent properties are primarily 
one and two stories in height whereas the proposed building would be three stories in height. In 
addition, a rooftop deck is also proposed which adds to the overall height of the building. 

3. The suitability of the protected water to safely accommodate the types, uses and numbers of watercraft that 
the development may generate. 

The proposed development will not generate watercraft activity on surrounding bodies of water. 

VARIANCE 
The Department of Community Planning and Economic Development has analyzed the application for a 
variance to increase the floor area ratio of the building from .5 to .87 based on the following findings: 
 

1. Practical difficulties exist in complying with the ordinance because of circumstances unique to the property. 
The unique circumstances were not created by persons presently having an interest in the property and are 
not based on economic considerations alone. 

Practical difficulties do not exist in complying with the ordinance. The size of the lot is 5,072 square 
feet and the existing building is 3,225 square feet in size. The existing floor area ratio (FAR) of the 
building is .64 which exceeds the maximum .5 FAR allowed in the R2B zoning district. Adding 
additional square footage to the building only increases the FAR of the building. 

2. The property owner or authorized applicant proposes to use the property in a reasonable manner that will 
be in keeping with the spirit and intent of the ordinance and the comprehensive plan. 

While rehabbing and reinvesting in the existing structure is reasonable and in keeping with the 
comprehensive plan, the plan policies say to do so in a way that is compatible with the surrounding 
area. Increasing the size of the four-plex will not be compatible with surrounding properties. 

https://www.municode.com/library/mn/minneapolis/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=MICOOR_TIT20ZOCO_CH551OVDI_ARTVISHSHOVDI_551.490COUSVA
https://www.municode.com/library/mn/minneapolis/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=MICOOR_TIT20ZOCO_CH525ADEN_ARTIXVA_525.500REFI
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3. The proposed variance will not alter the essential character of the locality or be injurious to the use or 
enjoyment of other property in the vicinity. If granted, the proposed variance will not be detrimental to the 
health, safety, or welfare of the general public or of those utilizing the property or nearby properties. 

Increasing the height of the four-plex will alter the essential character of the location. The adjacent 
properties are primarily one and two stories in height whereas the proposed building would be 
three stories in height. In addition, a rooftop deck is also proposed which adds to the overall height 
of the building. Increasing the height of the building would set a bad precedent in an area that hasn’t 
been impacted by taller, infill development. 

VARIANCE 
The Department of Community Planning and Economic Development has analyzed the application for a 
variance to reduce the north interior side yard setback from 9 feet to 4.8 feet based on the 
following findings: 
 

1. Practical difficulties exist in complying with the ordinance because of circumstances unique to the property. 
The unique circumstances were not created by persons presently having an interest in the property and are 
not based on economic considerations alone. 

Practical difficulties do not exist in complying with the ordinance. The existing two-story structure is 
located 4.8 feet from the north interior property line. The required setback for the existing building 
is actually seven feet. Allowing a third-story addition to be built 4.8 feet from the north interior 
property line only increases the nonconformity on the lot. 

2. The property owner or authorized applicant proposes to use the property in a reasonable manner that will 
be in keeping with the spirit and intent of the ordinance and the comprehensive plan. 

While rehabbing and reinvesting in the existing structure is reasonable and in keeping with the 
comprehensive plan, the plan policies say to do so in a way that is compatible with the surrounding 
area. Increasing the height and size of the four-plex, while maintaining the existing setback, will not 
be compatible with surrounding properties. 

3. The proposed variance will not alter the essential character of the locality or be injurious to the use or 
enjoyment of other property in the vicinity. If granted, the proposed variance will not be detrimental to the 
health, safety, or welfare of the general public or of those utilizing the property or nearby properties. 

There is approximately 10 feet between the subject property and the one-and-a-half-story 
residential property to the north. While the proposed expansion will not reduce the setbacks 
between the subject property and the adjacent structure, the increased height of the building will 
make the space between the buildings feel more canyon-like. 

VARIANCE 
The Department of Community Planning and Economic Development has analyzed the application for a 
variance to reduce the south interior side yard setback from 9 feet to 4.9 feet based on the 
following findings: 
 

1. Practical difficulties exist in complying with the ordinance because of circumstances unique to the property. 
The unique circumstances were not created by persons presently having an interest in the property and are 
not based on economic considerations alone. 

https://www.municode.com/library/mn/minneapolis/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=MICOOR_TIT20ZOCO_CH525ADEN_ARTIXVA_525.500REFI
https://www.municode.com/library/mn/minneapolis/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=MICOOR_TIT20ZOCO_CH525ADEN_ARTIXVA_525.500REFI
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Practical difficulties do not exist in complying with the ordinance. The existing two-story structure is 
located 4.9 feet from the south interior property line. The required setback for the existing building 
is actually seven feet. Allowing a third-story addition to be built 4.9 feet from the south interior 
property line only increases the nonconformity on the lot. 

2. The property owner or authorized applicant proposes to use the property in a reasonable manner that will 
be in keeping with the spirit and intent of the ordinance and the comprehensive plan. 

While rehabbing and reinvesting in the existing structure is reasonable and in keeping with the 
comprehensive plan, the plan policies say to do so in a way that is compatible with the surrounding 
area. Increasing the height and size of the four-plex, while maintaining the existing setback, will not 
be compatible with surrounding properties. 

3. The proposed variance will not alter the essential character of the locality or be injurious to the use or 
enjoyment of other property in the vicinity. If granted, the proposed variance will not be detrimental to the 
health, safety, or welfare of the general public or of those utilizing the property or nearby properties. 

There is approximately nine feet between the subject property and the two-story residential 
property to the south. While the proposed expansion will not reduce the setbacks between the 
subject property and the adjacent structure, the increased height of the building will make the space 
between the buildings feel more canyon-like. 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
The Department of Community Planning and Economic Development recommends that the City 
Planning Commission adopt staff findings for the application(s) by Lora Grgich for the property located 
at 4609 28th Avenue South: 

A. Expansion of a Nonconforming Use. 

Recommended motion: Deny the expansion of a nonconforming use to allow a third-story 
addition to a four-plex in the R2B Two-family District. 

B. Conditional Use Permit to increase the height of the building. 

Recommended motion: Deny the Conditional Use Permit to increase the height of the building 
in the SH Shoreland Overlay District from 2.5 stories or 35 feet to 3 stories or 35 feet. 

C. Variance of the floor area ratio. 

Recommended motion: Deny the variance to increase the floor area ratio of the building from 
.5 to .87. 

D. Variance of the north interior side yard setback. 

Recommended motion: Deny the variance to reduce the north interior side yard setback from 
9 feet to 4.8 feet. 

E. Variance of the south interior side yard setback. 

Recommended motion: Deny the variance to reduce the south interior side yard setback from 
9 feet to 4.9 feet. 
 

ATTACHMENTS 

1. Written description and findings submitted by applicant 
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2. Shadow study 
3. Zoning map 
4. Site survey 
5. Site plan, floor plans and elevations 
6. Rendering 
7. Photos 
8. Correspondence 











































































 
April 6, 2015 
 
 
Hilary Dvorak, Principal Planner 
250 South 4th Street, Room 300 
Minneapolis, MN  55415 
 
Dear Ms. Dvorak, 
 
On April 6, 2015, the Standish-Ericsson Neighborhood Association held a neighborhood 
meeting to discuss the land use applications by Lora Grgich for the property at 4609 28th 
Ave S (BZZ-7091). Approximately forty flyers were hand-delivered to all properties 
within 350 feet, plus additional households deemed potentially affected by this project. 
Six neighbors attended. 
 
Ms. Grgich gave a brief presentation regarding the proposed changes, described the 
reasons for the requested land use applications, and answered all questions from those in 
attendance to satisfaction. Attendees voted 6-0 to support the land use applications. 
(Please find submitted attendee comments below.) 
 
Ms. Grgich has satisfied the Standish-Ericsson Neighborhood Association’s requirement 
for neighborhood input. If you have any questions, feel free to reach me at 612-721-1601. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
Bob Kambeitz 
Neighborhood Coordinator 
Standish-Ericsson Neighborhood Association 
 
 
cc: 12th Ward Councilmember Andrew Johnson 
     Lora Grgich 
 
 
 Attendee Comments: 
 
- “I am 2-doors down (south) and have no problem with this plan. The variances are 
minor & really don’t affect the aesthetics. I don’t see this as negatively impacting the 
visual impression of our area.” 
 
- “I feel that this project will add a much needed refresh to the neighborhood. The design 
makes wonderful use of the location across from the park and lake. I fully support this 
and hope you will, too.” 



- “The way the house would look I think it would look great. I have lived here since 
1975. What she plans on doing to the house will look great.” 
 
- “I, Phil Mantia, am a homeowner at 4545 28th Ave S. I am in support of this remodeling 
project that includes the addition of the 3rd floor. I feel this will beautify the street, 
maintain four livable units, and add tax value.” 
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